1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2012 Ch. 141

CHAPTER 141-S.F.No. 1542

An act relating to insurance;  modifying defensive driving refresher course
requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 65B.28, subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2010, section 65B.28, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Completion certificate.  Persoms A person 55 years old and older may
retake the original course or take the refresher course every three years and receive a
course completion certificate to remain eligible for the premium reduction in subdivision
1. A person 58 vears old and older who successfully completes a retaking of the original
course or a refresher course more than three vyears from the date the person last was
eligible for the premium reduction in subdivision 1 is entitled to reinstatement of this
eligibility. The Department of Public Safety shall provide -criteria for the issuance of
the course completion certificates.

EFFECTIVE DATE; APPLICATION. This section is effective the day following
final enactment and applies to a person who successfully completes the retake of the
original course or the four-hour refresher course established pursuant to this section,
on or after that date.

Presented to the governor March 27, 2012

Signed by the governor March 30, 2012, 11:36 a.m.

Copyright © 2012 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.



